
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £00.32 in 
printing costs

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Gweithredol a Phartneriaethol / 
Operational and Partnership Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: 22 March 2017 

Dear Councillor, 

CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Catalogue Supplies Joint Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic 
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 30 March 2017 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council 
from1st September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 4
To receive for approval the minutes of the Catalogue Supplies Joint Committee of 22 
September 2016.  

4. Annual Accounting Statement 2016-17 5 - 18

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Corporate Director Operational and Partnership Services

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
C Barry
N Clarke
D Hardacre

B Jones
CE Smith
B Stephens

J Ward
P Williams

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE HELD IN 
CIVIC OFFCES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 
2016 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor B Stephens – Chairperson 

N Clarke CE Smith J Ward

Apologies for Absence

C Barry, D Hardacre, B Jones and P Williams

Officers:

Adele Ahearn Accountant
Paul Davies Procurement Manager, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
Steve Lock Head of Operational Procurement, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

47. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                   That the Minutes of a meeting of the Catalogue Supplies 
Service Joint Committee dated 13 July 2016, be approved as a 
true and accurate record.

48. AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

The Accountant Returns Systems and Joint Committees submitted a report, the purpose 
of which, was to present the Joint Committee’s Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2016 which has now been signed off by the Authority’s External 
Auditors, Wales Audit Office, and to receive the External Auditor’s Report to those 
charged with governance.

She confirmed that had made some amendments to the 2015-16 Statement of 
Accounts, and the revised version of this was attached at Appendix 1 of the report.

The Accountant Returns Systems and Joint Committees then referred to Appendix 2 of 
the report and the Letter of Representation, which confirmed that to the best of one’s 
knowledge and belief, having made appropriate enquiries of other Officers of the 
Catalogue Supplies Service Joint Committee, certain assurances to the auditors 
regarding the financial statements for Catalogue Supplies Joint Committee for the year 
ended 31 March 2016.

She referred to Appendix 3 to the report and the “Audit of Financial Statements Report 
for 2015-16” and paragraph 4.3 of the report which gave a resume of this. This basically 
reflected the summary of corrections made to the draft financial statements which 
Members of the Joint Committee should note.

The Accountant Returns Systems and Joint Committees advised that at year end 2015-
16 the balance held by the Joint Supplies Service was around £777k, and this would be 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2016

2

carried forward, and subject to any further expenditure and/or any extra income being 
received, would be split between the participating authorities. There would be one 
further meeting of the Joint Committee, to consider the very final balance of the Service 
and to officially disband the Joint Committee.

Finally, she confirmed that the Chairperson would be required to sign the Letter of 
Representation in accordance with the rules and regulations of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice.

A Member wished it placed on record of the hard work committed by Officers who had 
supported the service, particularly in recent times. She had also been pleased to note, 
that some Officers who had worked in the service had been re-deployed in BCBC rather 
than having to be made redundant.

RESOLVED:                     That the Joint Committee:

(1) Approved the audited Statement of Accounts for 2015-
16 attached to the report at Appendix 1.

(2) Noted and agreed the Letter of Representation to be 
provided to the Wales Audit Office (Appendix 2 to the 
report).

(3) Noted the auditors’ Audit of Financial Statements 
Report for 2015-16 (Appendix 3 to the report).

49. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:                    That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business as they contained exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and 
Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

                         
                                        Following the application of the public interest test, it was 

resolved that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to consider 
the under-mentioned items in private with the public being 
excluded from the meeting.

50. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

RESOLVED:                   That the Exempt Minutes of a meeting of the Catalogue 
Supplies Joint Committee dated 13 July 2016, be approved as 
a true and accurate record.

The meeting closed at 10.30 am

Page 4



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE  TREASURER

CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE

30 MARCH 2017

ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2016-17

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the final audited Annual Accounting 
Statement of Catalogue Supplies for the financial year 2016-17 to the Joint 
Committee and to gain approval for the re-imbursement of balances to the partner 
authorities on the basis of the constitution 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives / Other Corporate Priorities

2.1 None.

3. Background

3.1 The Catalogue Supplies Committee agreed to the closedown of the organisation at 
their meeting on the 18 December 2015 and the organisation ceased trading on the 
31 March 2016. The organisation previously had a turnover that exceeded the £2.5 
million threshold of smaller local government bodies under Regulation 14 of the 
Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 which required it to produce a 
Statement of Accounts.

3.2 During 2016-17 the turnover of Catalogue Supplies was below the
threshold. Consequently, Catalogue Supplies were only required to complete an 
Annual Accounting Statement for 2016-17.

 
4. Current Situation /Proposal

4.1 The Annual Return for 2016-17 as certified by Internal Audit  is attached at 
Appendix 1.  This shows the net position of Catalogue Supplies as nil as it includes 
the distribution of residual balances to the partner authorities.

4.2 In 2016-17 Catalogue Supplies made a net loss of £119,718. This was as a result of 
two months running costs and only a small amount of income post closedown of the 
business.

4.3 For reporting consistency, the actual performance for the year is provided in a 
format which is normally reported to the Joint Committee. 

4.4 The following table shows a summary of the final financial position for 2016-17.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Table 1 – Catalogue Supplies Financial Position 2016-17 

4.5 No budget was set for 2016-17 because of the closedown of the business, so a 
brief description on the main elements is given below:

 The income relates to invoices raised in 2016-17 for goods ordered during 2015-16 
but not received until 2016-17 and income received as a result of the sale of surplus 
stock and racking.
 

 The Employees costs are the salary for the months of April and May 2016 together 
with termination costs such as Loyalty Awards, small differences in Redundancy 
costs and Holiday pay.

 The Premises cost relates to the Catalogue Supplies portion of the County Supplies 
building which they occupied for two months.

 The Supplies and Services cost relate to £44,000 of items ordered during 2015-16 
but not received until 2016-17 and the final payment of the consultants fees 
£15,000.

 The Support Cost are detailed below are the charges for the time incurred by 
Bridgend CBC staff in closure the business. 

Actual
2015-16

Actual
2016-17

£000 £000

(1,084)
Income
Catalogue Sales (net) (77)

(46) Other income  0
(4) Financing Investment & Income 0

(1,134) Total Income   (77)
Expenditure

1,172 Employees 93
98 Premises 43

134 Transport 0
121 Supplies & Services  72

47 Third Party Payments 0
53 Support Services 25

36 Increase/(Decrease) in Provisions-(Bad 
Debt) (36)

1,661 Total Expenditure 197

527 (Surplus)/Deficit for year 120

Page 6



Table 2 – Support Costs

2015-16
£

2016-17
£

10,700 Accountancy 6,034
2,270 Procurement 8,358

20 Internal Audit 0
6,960 Legal 9,622
8,550 Human Resources 575
4,790 Property 0
2,010 Creditors 0

17,510 IT 0
52,810 Total 24,589

4.6   In addition to the Income and Expenditure Statement, a supplementary Balance 
Sheet is provided in Table 3 below. This supplementary information provides 
breakdown of the figures prior to them being re-distributed to the Partner Authorities 
on the basis agreed in the Constitution.

 
Table 3 – Balance Sheet for Years Ended 31 March 2016 & 2017

31 March 2016 Description 31 March 2017
   

£000  £000
10 Inventories 0

228 Short Term Debtors 0
1,128 Cash 673
1,366 Current Assets 673

 

0
(Cash Overdrawn)/Cash and Cash 
Equivalents 0

(595) Short Term Creditors (15)
(595) Current Liabilities (15)

 
771 Net Assets 658

Usable reserves
777 Accumulated Surplus 658

0 Earmarked Reserve 0
Unusable reserves

(6) Short-term Accumulating Absences 0
771 Total Reserves 658

4.7 Further information to explain the balances are provided below:

 The Accumulated Surplus has been allocated to the Partner Authorities on the basis 
of Population which is the agreed method in the Constitution. The latest mid-year 
figures have been used which are the mid-year 2015 figures obtained from the Welsh 
Government website.

 The Short Term Creditors represent overpayments that have been made by Partner 
Authorities which now need to be repaid to them. Details of the individual 

Page 7



transactions have been provided to the Partners and the amounts repayable are 
detailed below.  The Net Credits represent the balance of creditors due to each 
respective authority.

Authority Population %
Accumulated 

Surplus Net Credits Net Payment
RCT 237,411 38.35  £252,248.19  £  5,926.65  £258,174.84 
Bridgend 142,092 22.96  £151,020.03  £  2,124.34  £153,144.37 
Caerphilly 180,164 29.11  £191,471.83  £  5,275.02  £196,746.85 
Merthyr 59,324 9.58  £  63,012.72  £  1,868.72  £  64,881.44 
 618,991   £657,752.77  £15,194.73  £672,947.50 

4.8 These balances have been distributed to the Partner Authorities and the Annual 
Return for 2016-17 has been produced to reflect this.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules

5.1 None.

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1 There is no impact on specific equality groups and disability duties.

7. Financial Implications

7.1 The Financial implications are included in the body of the report  

8. Recommendation:

8.1 It is recommended that the Joint Committee approves the Annual Return 2016-17 
for Catalogue Supplies Joint Committee and to submit it to the Wales Audit Office.

RANDAL HEMINGWAY
HEAD OF FINANCE, S151 OFFICER
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
TREASURER TO CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE

21 March 2017

Contact Officer: Adele Ahearn Tel No (01656) 643358
Accountant, Financial Control & Closing
Adele.Ahearn@bridgend.gov.uk

Background Papers

None

Page 8



Page 9

aheara
Typewritten Text

aheara_1
Typewritten Text
Appendix 1

aheara_2
Typewritten Text



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Annual Accounting Statement 2016-17
	Annual return Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON 
THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor B Stephens – Chairperson 

N Clarke J Ward

Apologies for Absence

Councillors D Hardacre, B Jones and CE Smith
P Davies -  Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
E Lucas – Caerphilly County Borough Council

Officers:

Adele Ahearn Accountant
Steve Lock Head of Operational Procurement, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 

Borough Council
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

51. COUNCILLOR DAVID SAGE

The Chairperson announced with sadness the recent passing of Councillor David Sage, 
a former Chairperson of this Joint Committee.

All present stood in silence as a mark of respect.     

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

53. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:           That the minutes of the Catalogue Supplies Joint Committee Joint 
Committee of 22 September 2016 be approved as a true and 
accurate record.        

54. ANNUAL ACCOUNTING STATEMENT 2016-17

The Accountant presented the final audited Annual Accounting Statement of Catalogue 
Supplies for the financial year 2016-17 and sought approval for the re-imbursement of 
balances to the partner authorities on the basis of the Constitution.

The Accountant reported that the Annual return for 2016-17, certified by Internal Audit 
showed a net position of nil as it included the distribution of residual balances to the 
partner authorities.  She summarised the Income and Expenditure for 2016-17 which 
showed a net loss of £119,718,   attributed to two months running costs and a small 
amount of income post closedown of the business.    

The Accountant informed the Joint Committee of the Balance Sheet for 31 March 2017 
which showed a balance of £673k, which had been distributed to the partner authorities 
on the basis of population in accordance with the agreed method in the Constitution and 
which had been signed off by the Section 151 Officers of the partner authorities.  



CATALOGUE SUPPLIES JOINT COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 30 MARCH 2017

2

RESOLVED:           (1)  That the Joint Committee approved the Annual return 2016-17 
for the Catalogue Supplies Joint Service and it be submitted to 
the Wales Audit Office;

(2)  That due to this being the last meeting of the Joint Committee, 
the Members placed on record its thanks to the officers for its 
support of the Catalogue Supplies Joint Service and the 
Members wished each other well for the future.   

         

The meeting closed at 10.15 am


